

No. 01-714

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF UTAH, ET AL., APPELLANTS

v.

DONALD L. EVANS, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH*

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLEES

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
MICHAEL S. RAAB
JONATHAN H. LEVY
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
I. Under this Court’s precedents, appellants’ suit is justiciable	13
II. The Census Bureau’s use of imputation in determining the population for purposes of apportioning Representatives among the States is permitted by the Census Act	16
A. “Sampling” as used in 13 U.S.C. 195 is a statistical term of art that refers to a method of data collection and does not encompass imputation	16
B. The history and purposes of 13 U.S.C. 195 confirm that the term “sampling” refers to a method of data collection and does not encompass imputation	19
C. The Census Bureau has consistently inter- preted Section 195 not to prohibit imputa- tion, and Congress has not disapproved that understanding	24
D. The Bureau’s use of “occupancy” and “status” imputation does not violate Section 195	30
III. The Census Bureau’s use of imputation is con- sistent with the Census Clause of the Constitu- tion	32
A. The text of the Census Clause does not prescribe a particular method of determining the population	33

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
B. The drafting history of the Constitution confirms that the Framers did not intend to prescribe a particular method of taking the census	36
C. Since the first census, the populations used for apportionment have been based on information concerning the aggregate number of persons in a dwelling unit and have included person of whom the government lacked “actual knowledge”	41
D. The Census Bureau’s use of imputation in the last five censuses has furthered the equal representation goal of the Apportionment and Census Clauses	46
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	28
<i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	8, 10, 15, 16, 32, 47, 49, 50
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	47
<i>Loughborough v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 317 (1820) ..	35
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	35, 39, 40
<i>Norwegian Nitrogen Prods. Co. v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 294 (1933)	28
<i>Orr v. Baldrige</i> , No. IP-81-604-C (S.D. Ind. July 1, 1985)	5, 25
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	39

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>United States Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992)	2, 10, 14, 15, 47
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	28-29
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (D. Utah), aff’d, 122 S. Ct. 612 (2001)	8-9
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	36, 46, 47
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996)	9, 24, 28, 47, 48

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I:

§ 2, Cl. 3 (Census Clause)	<i>passim</i>
§ 3, Cl. 6	39
§ 9, Cl. 4	34
Art. IV, § 4	37
Art. VII, § 3	37
Amend. XIV, § 2	2
Act of Mar. 1, 1790, ch. 2, 1 Stat. 101:	
§ 1, 1 Stat. 101	41
1 Stat. 102	42
§ 3, 1 Stat. 102	41
§ 6, 1 Stat. 103	42
Act of Mar. 3, 1879, ch. 195, § 8, 20 Stat. 475	3, 43
Act of Aug. 31, 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-530, 78 Stat. 737	3
Act of Oct. 14, 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-467, 100 Stat. 1192	30
Act of Oct. 27, 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-544, 100 Stat. 3046	30
Act of Nov. 5, 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-506, 104 Stat. 1339	30
Act of Oct. 12, 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-105, 107 Stat. 1030	29
Act of Oct. 9, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-252, 112 Stat. 1886	29

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(1)	15
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(2)	15
Census Act, 13 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
13 U.S.C. 2	2
13 U.S.C. 21	2
13 U.S.C. 141(a)	2, 23, 24, 28
13 U.S.C. 141(b)	2
13 U.S.C. 195	<i>passim</i>
Census Address List Improvement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-430, 108 Stat. 4393	
	29
Foreign Direct Investment and International Financial Data Improvements Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-533, 104 Stat. 2344	
	29-30
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-13, 109 Stat. 163	
	29
2 U.S.C. 2a	13, 14
2 U.S.C. 2a(a)	2, 14, 15
2 U.S.C. 2a(b)	2, 13
28 U.S.C. 2284	8
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Amendment of Title 13, United States Code, Relating to Census: Hearing on H.R. 7911 Before the House Comm. on Post Office and Civil Service, 85th Cong., 1st Sess. (1957)</i>	
	20
<i>Department of Commerce and Related Agencies Appro- priations for 1958: Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Appropriations, 85th Cong., 1st Sess. (1957)</i>	
	20
M. Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1966 ed.):	
Vol. 1	36-37, 40
Vol. 2	37-38, 39
45 Fed. Reg. 69,373 (1980)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 1043, 85th Cong., 1st Sess. (1957)	20

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755)	34
M. Kendall & W. Buckland, <i>A Dictionary of Statistical Terms</i> (1957)	19
T. Pitkin, <i>Statistical View of the Commerce of the United States of America</i> (1835)	45
S. Rep. No. 698, 85th Cong., 1st Sess. (1957)	20
S. Rep. No. 1256, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	20
P. Sukhatme, <i>Sampling Theory of Surveys with Applications</i> (1954)	17
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 36 (Clinton Rossister ed., 1961)	35
3 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933)	33, 39
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993) ...	17-18
F. Yates, <i>Sampling Methods for Censuses and Surveys</i> (2d ed. 1953)	19
